



Press Release: For Immediate Release

## Hillsboro Announces \$1M Investment in Downtown Project

**Hillsboro, Ohio (April 28, 2023)** — A downtown Hillsboro revitalization project, designed to foster small business and economic development growth, is a step closer to reality.

The Hillsboro Business Complex, LLC in collaboration with JobsOhio, Ohio Southeast Economic Development (OhioSE), and the city of Hillsboro, today announced a \$1,038,000 investment to redevelop three adjacent buildings in the historic section of downtown Hillsboro. The planned development includes the renovation of existing office space on the ground floor and the creation of coworking/shared workspace on the second floor of all three buildings.

"The renovation of this historic space in downtown Hillsboro is an example of how Ohioans are working together to make positive changes all over the state," said Ohio Governor Mike DeWine. "This revitalization will breathe new life into the heart of Hillsboro while bringing much-needed office space to Highland County."

Dale Martin, owner of the Hillsboro Business Complex, LLC, noted the project is the result of strong, local partnerships and a vision for revitalization in the community.

"I am happy to announce this exciting project and appreciate the support we received from the City of Hillsboro, OhioSE, and JobsOhio," said Dale Martin, owner of Hillsboro Business Complex, LLC.

Local partners involved include Grow Highland County, The Ohio State University Business Development Center, the Highland County Economic Development Department, the Highland County Workforce Leadership Council, and the Highland/Fayette/Clinton Safety Council.

The city of Hillsboro is excited about what the complex will bring to its downtown.

"We're thrilled to have partnered with JobsOhio and Dale Martin on this project," said Hillsboro Mayor, Justin Harsha. "Hillsboro is seeing an unprecedented number of investments throughout the city. The hard work and efforts of our own investment in the community is paying off with visible change, investment, opportunities, and growth."

The Hillsboro Business Complex is a mixed-use project totaling 7,048 square feet and spanning three buildings. Once completed, the complex will house the Highland County Chamber of Commerce, the Highland County Visitors Bureau, the Hapner Law Office, the Bell City School of Music, and The Hive, which will be 3,348 square feet of co-working space.

Martin noted the project will retain jobs with an annual payroll of \$454,688 and lead to the creation of new jobs with an annual payroll of \$153,688.

JobsOhio is supporting the project with a Vibrant Community Grant of \$415,200.

"Vibrant Community Grants were established to restore opportunities for growth in small and mediumsized communities that should always be an essential part of Ohio's economic success story," said J.P. Nauseef, JobsOhio president and CEO. "The revitalization of the Hillsboro Business Complex will renovate three historic buildings while bringing new opportunities for businesses to invest downtown."

The JobsOhio Vibrant Community Program offers competitive grants for development projects that help transform areas within a distressed community. Eligible projects include mixed-use projects, real estate development projects, and operated share spaces that meet the JobsOhio project criteria.

"OhioSE is pleased to be a part of supporting this exciting project with a JobsOhio Vibrant Communities grant," said Katy Farber, Vice President of OhioSE. "With the addition of The Hive shared workspace, Hillsboro will be able to fully support the growing community of remote workers and entrepreneurs who bring added economic value to the OhioSE region."

**Contact:** Dale Martin, Hillsboro Business Complex, LLC owner, 937.763.0565 and <a href="mailto:dale@soappraisers.com">dale@soappraisers.com</a>; Matt Englehart, JobsOhio Communications Manager: 614.300.1152 and <a href="mailto:englehart@jobsohio.com">englehart@jobsohio.com</a>; or Sarah Arnold, OhioSE Director of Communication & Marketing: 740.525.5510 and <a href="mailto:sarah@ohiose.com">sarah@ohiose.com</a>.

Ohio Southeast Economic Development (OhioSE) is the JobsOhio Network Partner for southern, eastern, and southeastern Ohio, providing economic development work and resources in 25 rural counties; they are the newest and geographically the largest of the six regions across the state. OhioSE partners closely with regional development districts, local economic development offices, state agencies, and other entities to expand, retain, and attract businesses in the counties they serve. Learn more at OhioSE.com.

JobsOhio is a private nonprofit economic development corporation designed to drive job creation and new capital investment in Ohio through business attraction, retention and expansion. The organization also works to seed talent production in its targeted industries and to attract talent to Ohio though Find Your Ohio. JobsOhio works with six regional partners across Ohio: Dayton Development Coalition, Ohio Southeast Economic Development, One Columbus, REDI Cincinnati, Regional Growth Partnership and Team NEO. Learn more at www.jobsohio.com. Follow us on LinkedIn, Twitter and Facebook.